MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

Chapter 257.

CHAP. 257

Resolve Reimbursing Benjamin M. Jenness for Money Expended for the Burial Expenses of Certain Honorably Discharged Soldiers of the Civil War.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two hundred forty-five dollars to be paid to Benjamin M. Jenness for money expended for the burial of certain honorably discharged soldiers of the Civil war, namely: Thirty-five dollars each for the burial of William Gilpatrick, Thompson, Charles W. Drummond, Thomas Banks, Horace T. Langdon, Frank Hamilton and Charles F. Sawyer.

Benjamin M. Jenness, in

Approved March 29, 1915.

Chapter 258.

Resolve in Fayor of the Town of Castine for the Reimbursement of Money Spent in Excess of a State Road Appropriation.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum favor of. of three hundred ninety dollars and forty-five cents to reimburse the town of Castine for money spent in excess of a state appropriation for an automobile road.

Approved March 29, 1915.

Chapter 259.

Resolve Reimbursing the Town of Orneville for Expenses Incurred in the Commitment of an Insane State Pauper.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twenty dollars and eighty-six cents to be paid to the town of Orneville, in the county of Piscataquis, to reimburse said town for its expenses in committing one John W. Conley, a state pauper, to the Bangor State Hospital on September twenty-first nineteen hundred fourteen.

Orneville, reimbursed for money expended on pauper account.

Approved March 29, 1915.

Chapter 260.

Resolve in Favor of the Girls' Orphanage of Lewiston for Maintenance.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and the further sum of two thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen to be paid to the Girls' Orphanage of Lewiston for maintenance.

Girls' Orphanage of Lewiston, in favor of.

Approved March 29, 1915.